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Shareholders and Friends, 
Three decades ago, we believed that information and 
technology would transform banking. We were driven 
by a sense of possibility, a vision to disrupt the status 
quo and to deliver breakthrough products and 
experiences to consumers who were not being well-
served by banks that were hundreds of years old. We 
built a company that was powered by data, analytics, 

technology company that does banking, competing 
against banks that use technology, but it is not who 
they are. Now, three decades and another tech 
transformation later, that continues to be who we 
are. And the revolution in banking is accelerating.

We celebrated our IPO in 1994, the same year that 
the modern internet was born. In the late 2000s, 

three revolutions crashed onto the scene at once:  
the cloud, the smartphone, and machine learning.  
I call this the triple revolution. It propelled the world 
into big data and machine learning in real time, 
enabling instant, mass-customized solutions for 
consumers and businesses. The winning companies 

 
The rest would risk becoming also-rans.

Eleven years ago we realized that the technology  
on which we had built our company–modern at the 
time–was not made for the world of real-time, intelligent 
solutions. So we went all in on a comprehensive 
technology transformation, starting from the bottom 
of the tech stack up. We searched the world for elite 
technology talent and transformed how we built 

We transformed our data ecosystem. We rebuilt the 
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1,300 applications that run the company. We 
standardized on enterprise platforms. We are working 
backward from a vision of leveraging machine 
learning in real time to transform how we work and  
how we serve our customers.

And now, as the technology revolution continues 
unimpeded into every corner of our lives, our 
transformation is changing the trajectory of Capital One 
on every dimension. All across the company, 
technology is powering breakout innovation, scalable 

winning customer experiences.

Another bold quest we undertook over many years 

bank, with a balance sheet of predominantly insured 
consumer deposits, gave us striking resiliency during 
the spring banking crisis. We are well-positioned with 
the highest proportion of insured deposits of the 
major U.S. banks.

Capital One. Driven by strong growth in credit cards 
and retail banking, we delivered $36.8 billion in net 
revenue in 2023, a 7.4% increase from 2022. We 

company through operating leverage from growth 
and by harnessing our modern technology. Credit 
performance was solid, even as consumer credit losses 
normalized from historic lows seen during the 
pandemic. Capital One shares were up 41% in 2023, 
and total shareholder return–which includes the 
combined impact of stock performance and shareholder 

banks and the broader market and representing one 
of the strongest years in our history.

Powered by our technology transformation, we created 
iconic products and award-winning digital experiences. 

Quicksilver and Savor–continued to enjoy solid growth, 
high engagement and strong customer satisfaction 
and advocacy. We expanded our capabilities for 

customers who love to travel, including our awarding-
winning travel portal. We opened two new airport 

oases where customers can relax and recharge as they 

Black, a best-in-class digital concierge that uses cutting- 
edge technology and human expertise to transform 
how people discover and experience the world. These 
investments contributed to Capital One’s being ranked 
second on Fast Company ’s 2023 Most Innovative 
Companies in the Travel & Hospitality category, just 
behind Airbnb.

We have spent a decade building a full-service, digital-

can get in a traditional bank branch. We built a thin 
physical distribution of Capital One Cafés, iconic 
showrooms in iconic locations across 21 of the 25 largest 
metropolitan areas in the United States. Our digital-

fees, and some of the nation’s best savings rates. Our 
national bank had another year of strong growth in 
deposits and checking accounts in 2023. Two decades 
ago we weren’t even a retail bank. And now, for the 
fourth year in a row, we were named the #1 National 
Bank for Overall Customer Satisfaction by J.D. Power.

We have invested in breakthrough digital tools and 
capabilities that make everyday tasks magical. 
Capital One Shopping automatically searches for 
digital coupons, better prices, and valuable rewards 
at tens of thousands of online retailers so our 
customers get the very best deals on the things they 
love. Our Auto Navigator platform allows potential 
buyers to search for vehicles, understand their 

home and with no impact to their credit score. 
Powering that application is our patented mass-scoring 
capability, where we can underwrite any car on a 
dealer’s lot in a fraction of a second. Capital One’s 
patented Airkey technology allows debit and credit 
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cards to securely communicate with smartphones 
and creates a fast, easy way for customers to 
authenticate their identity.

At Capital One, everything begins and ends with great 
people. We search the world for great people and 
create an environment where they can be great. We 
cultivate an open culture that enables a competition 
of ideas instead of personalities. Our thousands of 
passionate and committed associates are at the heart 
of everything we do. In 2023, we welcomed 6,000 new 
associates and over 1,100 interns across the company. 
Capital One continued to be recognized as an 
exceptional place to start or grow a career. We were 
ranked #15 on Fortune magazine’s list of 100 Best 
Companies to Work For®, which marks our third 

year on this prestigious list.

Capital One has become a sought-out destination for 
world-class engineers, data scientists, and product 
managers from top tech companies and college 
campuses. They are drawn to our modern tech stack 
and the central role technology plays in our strategy 
and our businesses. And all across the company, 

number of new U.S. patents granted. We ranked  
#10 on Fortune magazine’s list of America’s Most 
Innovative Companies®, alongside Google, Apple, 

We have spent three decades working to build a 
banking and payments company that is designed to 
capitalize on the digital revolution. Payments are the 
tip of the spear of that revolution. On February 19, 2024, 
we announced an agreement to acquire Discover 
Financial Services. The proposed transaction brings 
together two exceptional companies with long-standing 
track records of delivering attractive and resilient 

and breakthrough innovation. Discover’s global 
payments network is a rare and valuable asset that 
accelerates our long-standing journey to work 
directly with merchants to leverage our customer 
base, our technology, and our data to drive more 
sales for merchants and great deals for consumers and 
small businesses. This acquisition will enable us to 

capabilities and eleven-year technology transformation, 
applying them across all of Discover’s businesses and 
the network. With our combined scale, we can further 
invest to create breakthrough products and experiences 

services. Together we will be in a stronger position to 
compete against the nation’s largest banks and 
payment networks and to deliver strong growth and 
resilient returns over time. 

This is an exciting time at Capital One. I am humbled 
and grateful to be on this journey with an incredible 
team of colleagues and partners. And I am excited 
about what’s next.

Richard D. Fairbank
Chairman and CEO
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Capital One Financial Corporation 

Richard D. Fairbank  
Chairman and CEO

Ime Archibong C 
Vice President, Product Management and Head of 
Product at Messenger, Meta

Christine Detrick A, R  
Former Director, Head of the Americas  
Financial Services Practice;  
Former Senior Advisor, Bain & Company

Ann Fritz Hackett C, G, R 
Former Strategy Consulting Partner

Suni P. Harford* A, R 
Former President, UBS Asset Management

Peter Thomas Killalea C, R 
Former Vice President of Technology, Amazon.com

Cornelis Petrus Adrianus Joseph 
“Eli” Leenaars A, C, R 

Quintet Private Bank

François Locoh-Donou C, G 
President, CEO and Director, F5 Networks, Inc.

Peter E. Raskind G, R 
Former Chairman, President and CEO, 
National City Corporation

Eileen Serra A, R  
Former Senior Advisor, JP Morgan Chase & Co.; 
Former CEO, Chase Card Services

Mayo A. Shattuck III C, G 
Former Chairman, Exelon Corporation; 
Former Chairman, President and CEO, 
Constellation Energy Group

Bradford H. Warner A, R   
Former President of Premier and Small Business 
Banking, Bank of America Corporation

Craig Anthony Williams A , C 
President, Geographies and Marketplace, Nike, Inc.

Board of Directors

Richard D. Fairbank  
Chairman and CEO 

Robert M. Alexander  

Neal A. Blinde 
President, Commercial Banking

Kevin S. Borgmann  
Senior Advisor to the CEO

Matthew W. Cooper  
General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Lia N. Dean  
President, Banking and Premium Products

Kaitlin Haggerty  

Sheldon “Trip” Hall  
Senior Advisor to the CEO

Celia S. Karam  
President, Retail Bank

Frank G. LaPrade, III  

Mark Daniel Mouadeb 
President, U.S. Card

Ravi Raghu 
 

International, and Small Business Products

Kara West 

Sanjiv Yajnik  
President, Financial Services

Andrew M. Young  

Michael Zamsky  

A Audit Committee
C Compensation Committee
G Governance and Nominating Committee 
R Risk Committee

*Ms. Harford's appointments to the Board of Directors, the Audit Committee
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Financial Summary
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Source: COF Forms 10-K published at sec.gov

Loans Held for Investment 
($ in Billions)

Source: COF Forms 10-K published at sec.gov

$36,787

’95 ’96 ’97 ’98 ’99 ’00 ’01 ’02 ’03 ’04 ’05 ’06 ’07 ’08 ’09 ’10 ’11 ’12 ’13 ’14 ’15 ’16 ’17 ’18 ’19 ’20 ’21 ’22 ’23

Total Net Revenue 
($ in Millions) 

Source: COF Forms 10-K and earnings release materials published at sec.gov
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Income Statement (Dollars in millions, except per-share data as noted)
2023 2022

Net interest income $ 29,241 $ 27,114
Non-interest income 7,546 7,136
Total revenue 36,787 34,250
Provision for credit losses 10,426 5,847
Non-interest expense 20,316 19,163
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 6,045 9,240
Income tax provision 1,158 1,880
Net income 4,887 7,360
Dividends and undistributed earnings allocated to participating securities (77) (88)
Preferred stock dividends (228) (228)
Net income available to common stockholders 4,582 7,044

Common Share Statistics
Basic earnings per common share:

2023 2022
Net income per basic common share 11.98 17.98

Diluted earnings per common share:
2023 2022

Net income per diluted common share 11.95 17.91

2023 2022
Dividends declared and paid per common share $ 2.40 $ 2.40

Balance Sheet (Dollars in millions)
2023 2022

Loans held for investment $ 320,472 $ 312,331
Interest-earning assets 449,701 427,248
Total assets 478,464 455,249
Interest-bearing deposits 320,389 300,789
Total deposits 348,413 332,992
Borrowings 49,856 48,715
Common equity 53,244 47,737
Total stockholders’ equity 58,089 52,582

Average Balances (Dollars in millions)
2023 2022

Loans held for investment $ 311,541 $ 292,238 
Interest-earning assets 441,238 406,646
Total assets 467,807 440,538
Interest-bearing deposits 313,737 277,208
Total deposits 343,554 313,551
Borrowings 49,332 51,006
Common equity 50,349 50,279
Total stockholders’ equity 55,195 55,125

Credit Quality Metrics (Dollars in millions, except per-share data as noted)
2023 2022

Allowance for credit losses $ 15,296 $ 13,240
Allowance coverage ratio 4.77 % 4.24 %

$ 8,414 $ 3,973
2.70 % 1.36 %

30+ day performing delinquency rate 3.71 2.96
30+ day delinquency rate 3.99 3.21

Performance Metrics
2023 2022

Purchase volume $ 620,290 $ 587,283 
Total net revenue margin 8.34 % 8.42 %
Net interest margin 6.63 6.67
Return on average assets 1.04 1.67
Return on average common equity 9.10 14.01
Return on average tangible common equity 13.04 19.91

55.23 55.95
44.33 44.22

19.2 20.3
Employees (period end, in thousands) 52.0 56.0

Capital Ratios
2023 2022

Common equity Tier 1 capital 12.9 % 12.5 %
Tier 1 capital 14.2 13.9
Total capital 16.0 15.8
Tier 1 leverage 11.2 11.1
Tangible common equity 8.2 7.5

A digital version of our 2023 Form 10-K is made available by the Securities and Exchange Commission on its public database at  
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/927628/000092762824000094/cof-20231231.htm 
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Corporate Office
1680 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102
Tel: (703) 720-1000
www.capitalone.com
Annual Meeting
Thursday, May 2, 2024 
10:00 a.m. Eastern Time  
Capital One Campus 
1600 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102
Principal Investor Contacts
Jeffrey Norris 
Senior Vice President, Investor Relations 
or 
Danielle Dietz 
Managing Vice President, Investor Relations
Capital One Financial Corporation 
1600 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102
Tel: (703) 720-2455

Common Stock
Listed on New York Stock Exchange®

Stock Symbol COF
Member of S&P 500®

Corporate Registrar/Transfer Agent
Computershare
P.O. Box 43078, Providence, RI 02940-3078 
Tel: (888) 985-2057
Outside the U.S., Canada, & Puerto Rico 
Tel: (781) 575-2725
Hearing impaired: (800) 952-9245
Email: shareholder@computershare.com
Internet: www.computershare.com
By Overnight Courier to:
Computershare
150 Royall St., Suite 101, Canton, MA 02021
Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
Ernst & Young LLP 

Copies of Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission are available without charge at www.capitalone.com. The 
most recent certifications by our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 
Act of 2002 are filed as exhibits to the Form 10-K. We have also filed with the New York Stock Exchange the most recent Annual CEO 
Certification as required by Section 303A.12(a) of the New York Stock Exchange Listed Company Manual.

Corporate Information

ABOUT CAPITAL ONE

Capital One Financial Corporation (www.capitalone.com) is a financial holding company which, along with its subsidiaries, had $348.4 billion in deposits and $478.5 billion 
in total assets as of December 31, 2023. Headquartered in McLean, Virginia, Capital One offers a broad spectrum of financial products and services to consumers, small 
businesses and commercial clients through a variety of channels. Capital One, N.A. has branches located primarily in New York, Louisiana, Texas, Maryland, Virginia, and  
New Jersey. A Fortune 500 company, Capital One trades on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “COF” and is included in the S&P 100 index.

Capital One cautions readers that any forward-looking statement is not a guarantee of future performance and that actual results could differ materially from those 
described in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors including, among other things: risks relating to the pending transaction (the “Transaction”) 
under which Capital One will acquire Discover Financial Services (“Discover”) in an all-stock transaction, including the risk that the cost savings and any revenue synergies 
from the Transaction may not be fully realized or may take longer than anticipated to be realized; disruption to our business and to Discover’s business as a result of the 
announcement and pendency of the Transaction; the risk that the integration of Discover’s business and operations into ours, including into our Compliance Management 
Program, will be materially delayed or will be more costly or difficult than expected, or that we are otherwise unable to successfully integrate Discover’s business into 
ours, including as a result of unexpected factors or events; the failure to obtain the necessary approvals by our stockholders or by the stockholders of Discover; our ability 
and the ability of Discover to obtain required governmental approvals of the Transaction on the timeline expected, or at all, and the risk that such approvals may result 
in the imposition of conditions that could adversely affect us after the closing of the Transaction or adversely affect the expected benefits of the Transaction; reputational 
risk and the reaction of customers, suppliers, employees or other business partners of ours or of Discover to the Transaction; the failure of the closing conditions in the 
agreement and plan of merger relating to the Transaction (the “Merger Agreement”) to be satisfied, or any unexpected delay in closing the Transaction or the occurrence 
of any event, change or other circumstances that could give rise to the termination of the Merger Agreement; the dilution caused by our issuance of additional shares of 
our common stock in the Transaction; the possibility that the Transaction may be more expensive to complete than anticipated, including as a result of unexpected factors 
or events; risks related to management and oversight of our expanded business and operations following the Transaction due to the increased size and complexity of 
our business; the possibility of increased scrutiny by, and/or additional regulatory requirements of, governmental authorities as a result of the Transaction or the size, 
scope and complexity of our business operations following the Transaction; the outcome of any legal or regulatory proceedings that may be currently pending or later 
instituted against us (before or after the Transaction) or against Discover; and other factors that may affect our future results or the future results of Discover; changes 
and instability in the macroeconomic environment, resulting from factors that include, but are not limited to monetary policy actions, geopolitical conflicts or instability, 
labor shortages, government shutdowns, inflation and deflation, potential recessions, lower demand for credit, changes in deposit practices and payment patterns; 
increases or fluctuations in credit losses and delinquencies and the impact of incorrectly estimated expected losses, which could result in inadequate reserves; compliance 
with new and existing domestic and foreign laws, regulations and regulatory expectations; limitations on Capital One’s ability to receive dividends from its subsidiaries; 
Capital One’s ability to maintain adequate capital or liquidity levels or to comply with revised capital or liquidity requirements, which could have a negative impact on its 
financial results and its ability to return capital to its stockholders; the extensive use, reliability, and accuracy of the models, artificial intelligence, and data on which Capital 
One relies; increased costs, reductions in revenue, reputational damage, legal exposure and business disruptions that can result from a cyber-attack or other security 
incident on Capital One or third parties (including their supply chains) with which we conduct business, including an incident that results in the theft, loss, manipulation 
or misuse of information, or the disabling of systems and access to information critical to business operations; developments, changes or actions relating to any litigation, 
governmental investigation or regulatory enforcement action or matter involving Capital One; the amount and rate of deposit growth and changes in deposit costs; Capital 
One’s ability to execute on its strategic initiatives and operational plans; Capital One’s response to competitive pressures; Capital One’s business, financial condition and 
results of operations may be adversely affected by merchants’ efforts to reduce focus on the fees charged by credit and debit card networks to facilitate card transactions, 
and by legislation and regulation impacting such fees; Capital One’s success in integrating acquired businesses and loan portfolios, and its ability to realize anticipated 
benefits from announced transactions and strategic partnerships; Capital One’s ability to develop, operate, and adapt its operational, technology and organizational 
infrastructure suitable for the nature of its business; the success of Capital One’s marketing efforts in attracting and retaining customers; Capital One’s risk management 
strategies; changes in the reputation of, or expectations regarding, Capital One or the financial services industry with respect to practices, products, services or financial 
condition; fluctuations in interest rates or volatility in the capital markets; Capital One’s ability to attract, develop, retain and motivate key senior leaders and skilled 
employees; climate change manifesting as physical or transition risks; Capital One’s assumptions or estimates in its financial statements; the soundness of other financial 
institutions and other third parties, actual or perceived; Capital One’s ability to invest successfully in and introduce digital and other technological developments across 
all its businesses; a downgrade in Capital One’s credit ratings; Capital One’s ability to manage risks from catastrophic events; compliance with applicable laws and regulations 
related to privacy, data protection and data security, in addition to compliance with Capital One’s own privacy policies and contractual obligations to third parties; Capital 
One’s ability to protect its intellectual property; and other risk factors identified from time to time in Capital One’s public disclosures, including in the reports that it files with 
the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, including, but not limited to, the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

All Capital One trademarks are owned by Capital One Financial Corporation. All third party trademarks in this report are the property of their respective owners. © 2024.
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